At the Government House at Wellington, this second day of September, 1916.

# Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order is Council hereto. and after the date of this Order in Council, become a Government road.

# SCHEDULE.

Approximate area of the piece of road declared a Government road: 10 acres 1 rood 39 perches.

Adjoining or passing through Sections 29, 30, 31, and Lots 5 and 6 (L.T. Plan 220), Block II, Mabel Hundred (South-

land R.D.).

In the Southland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 40834, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Provincial District, and thereon coloured green.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council

Declaring Portions of Roads in Block IV, Aroha Survey District, to be Government Roads.

# LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this second day of September, 1916.

### Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portions of roads described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government roads.

## SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road declared Government roads:-

R. P. 0 37, adjoining or passing through quarry reserve. 0 26:3 Sec. 39 (M.D.L.O.). 0 0 26·3 0 0 28·6

0 0 0.14 23.

Situated in Block IV, Aroha Survey District (S.O. 18911). In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 40664, sheet 4. deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Provincial District, and thereon coloured them. and thereon coloured green.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Opaheke Domain.

## LIVERPOOL, Governor ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this second day of September, 1916.

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Reserves and Domains Act. 1908 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand; acting by

Declaring Portion of Road in Block II, Mabel Hundred, to be a Government Road.

LIVERPOOL, Governor.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this second day of Sentember, 1916.

and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke an Order in Council dated the twenty-sixth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and fifteen, appointing a Domain Board to have control of the Opaheke

## THE FRANKLIN COUNTY COUNCIL

to be the Opaheke Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto for the purposes of and subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and doth hereby appoint Thursday, the fifth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and sixteen, at half past nine o'clock a.m., as the time when, and the Franklin County Council Chambers, Hall Street, Pukehoke, as the place where, the first meeting of the said Board shall be held.

#### SCHEDULE.

#### OPAHEKE DOMAIN.

ALL that area in the Auckland Land District, containing 9 acres 2 roods, more or less, being Lot 132 of Section 2, Parish of Opaheke. Bounded towards the north-east and east by a public road, 945 and 860 links respectively; towards the south-east by Lot 182 of Section 2, Parish of Opaheke, 544.5 links; towards the south-west by Lot 131 of Section 2 aforesaid, 1582.5 links; and towards the north-west by a public road, 61 and 438 links: be all the aforesaid linkages more rless; as the same is delineated on the plan marked L. and S. or less: as the same is delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 1/461, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red. (Auckland Plan 2328, blue.)

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Fire District of Ohakune to cease to be a Fire District.

## LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this second day of September, 1916.

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by the Fire Brigades Act, 1908, the Ohakune Fire District was constituted a fire district under that Act:

And whereas the Ohakune Borough Council, being the contributory local authority of the said district, has made application under the said Act that the said district shall cease to be a fire district:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, in exercise and pursuance of the powers and authorities vested in him by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare that the Ohakune Fire District, constituted as aforesaid, shall cease to be a fire district on and from the first day of September, one thousand nine hundred and sixteen.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Hawks not to be deemed protected.

# LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this second day of September, 1916.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in him by the Animals Protection Act, 1908, as amended by the Animals Protection Amendment Act, 1910, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Yorked active the artist the active the Secretary Colord active the Animals Protection Amendment Act, 1910, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Yorked active the Animals Protection Amendment Act, 1910, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Yorked Active Protection Amendment Act, 1910, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Yorked Active Protection Evaluation of the Executive Council of the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby suspend the operation of section ten of the said Animals Protection Amendment Act, 1910, for the period ending on the thirty-first day of December, one thousand nine hundred and sixteen, with respect to hawks of all species.

> J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council